

**No. 18-35982**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER, IDAHO RIVERS UNITED, SNAKE RIVER  
WATERKEEPER, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S  
ASSOCIATIONS, and THE INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**ANDREW WHEELER,\* in his official capacity as Acting Administrator of  
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY**  
*Defendants-Appellant.*

*\*Official defendant automatically substituted pursuant to F. R.App.43(c)(2)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
(District Judge Ricardo S. Martinez)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**Bryan Hurlbutt (ISB #8501)**  
**Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas (ISB #4733)**  
**Advocates for the West**  
PO Box 1612  
Boise ID 83701  
(2080 342-7024  
[bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org](mailto:bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org)  
[llucas@advocateswest.org](mailto:llucas@advocateswest.org)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. The Clean Water Act and Total Maximum Daily Loads..... 4

    B. Since 1998, the Columbia and Snake Rivers Have Been on the States’ Impaired Waters Lists Due to High Temperatures That Harm Salmon and Steelhead ..... 7

    C. From 2000 Through 2003, EPA Committed to Issuing, and Nearly Did Issue, the Temperature TMDL..... 8

    D. By 2004, EPA Quietly Abandoned Work on the TMDL, but the States Never Came Up with a New Plan..... 11

    E. Temperature Problems Persist, Pushing Columbia and Snake River Salmon and Steelhead Further Toward Extinction ..... 13

    F. The Proceedings Below ..... 15

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    I. THE COURT MUST REJECT EPA’S ATTACKS ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER..... 20

        A. Riverkeeper’s CWA Citizen Suit Claim is Proper to Enforce EPA’s Nondiscretionary Duties under Section 303(d)(2) ..... 21

        B. Because the Ninth Circuit Has Adopted the Constructive Submission Doctrine, This Court May Not Accept EPA’s Demand To Jettison It Now ..... 25

II. THE CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION DOCTRINE APPLIES TO INDIVIDUAL TMDLs ..... 32

III. THE STATES’ 20-YEAR FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE TEMPERATURE TMDL, WITH NO CREDIBLE PLAN IN PLACE, IS A CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION ..... 35

    A. Two Decades Is a Prolonged Failure ..... 37

    B. There Is No Credible Plan To Issue the TMDL Within a Reasonable Time ..... 38

    C. EPA’s Other Excuses Should Be Rejected ..... 42

IV. IF THE COURT WERE TO AGREE WITH EPA, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO ADJUDICATE RIVERKEEPER’S APA CLAIM ..... 45

CONCLUSION ..... 46

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Center for the Environment v. Browner*,  
20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994) (ACE III) ..... 27–29, 43

*Alaska Center for the Environment v. Reilly*,  
762 F.Supp. 1422, 1429 (W.D. Wash. 1991) ) (ACE I) ..... 6, 27, 44

*Alaska Center for the Environment v. Reilly*,  
796 F. Supp. 1374, 1381 (W.D. Wash. 1992) (ACE II) ..... 27

*American Canoe Association v. U.S. EPA*,  
30 F.Supp.2d 908, 920–21 (E.D. Va. 1998) ..... 24

*City of Arcadia v. EPA*, 411 F.3d 1103, 1105 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 30–32

*City of Las Vegas v. Clark County, Nevada*,  
755 F.2d 697, 703–04 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 27–30

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner*, 888 F.Supp. 1005 (D. Ariz. 1995) ..... 24, n.5

*Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke*, 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 45

*Dodd v. Hood River County*, 59 F.3d 852, 863-64 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 46

*Elliott v. White Mt. Apache Tribal Court*, 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*Environmental Law and Policy Center v. U.S. EPA*,  
349 F.Supp.3d 703, 714 (N.D. Ohio 2018) ..... 34, 37

*Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. EPA*, 130 F.Supp.2d 1184  
(D. Mont. 1999), *aff’d/rev’d in part*, 74 Fed.Appx. 718 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 38

*Garcia v. Holder*, 621 F.3d 906, 911 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 30

*Golden Gate Hotel Assoc. v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
18 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir.1994) ..... 46

*Hayes v. Browner*, 1998 WL 34016834 (N.D. Okla. 1998) ..... 24

*Hayes v. Whitman*, 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 26ff

*Idaho Sportsmen’s Coal. v. Browner*, 951 F.Supp. 962 (W.D. Wash. 1996) ... 42

*JL Bev. Co., LLC v. Jim Beam Brands*, 828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) .... 18, 36

*Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v.EPA*, 84 F.Supp.2d 1, 6 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 24, 38

*Las Virgenes Municipal Water District v. McCarthy*,  
2016 WL 393166 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2016) ..... 34

*Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber*, 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 29–30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Manuf. v. Department of Defense*, 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018) ... 31, n.6

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
886 F.3d 803, 820 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 1, 13

<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 184 F.Supp.3d 861, 869–82 (D. Or. 20160.) .....	14
<i>Ohio Valley Eenvt’l Coal. v. McCarthy</i> , No. 3:15-0271, 2017 WL 600102 at *9–10 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 14, 2017) .....	34
<i>Ohio Valley Eenvt’l Coal. v. McCarthy</i> , 2017 WL 1712527 (S.D. W. Va. May 2, 2017) .....	34
<i>Ohio Valley Eenvt’l Coal. v. Pruitt</i> , 893 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.</i> , 363 F.3d 916, 922 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. E.P.A.</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22–23
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Browner</i> , 147 F.Supp.2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2001) ...	28
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002) ....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	25ff
<i>Sierra Club v. McLerran</i> , 2015 WL 1188522 (W.D. Wash. 2015) .....	33–34
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. McCarthy</i> , 772 F.3d 1179, 1182 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21–23
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 12913 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	4

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)–(c) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) .....	5, <i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 130.7 .....	5
